APPENDIX B

Summary of Detailed Budget
Actions



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Legislative Department
General Assembly
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $38,428,555 $0 $38,428,555 221.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $38,428,555 $0 $38,428,555 221.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Auditor of Public Accounts
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $11,066,353 $878,216 $11,944,569 130.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $11,066,353 $878,216 $11,944,569 130.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Commission on Virginia Alcohol Safety Action Program
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $0 $1,453,727 $1,453,727 11.50
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $0 $1,453,727 $1,453,727 11.50
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Division of Capitol Police
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $7,777,100 $0 $7,777,100 108.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $7,777,100 $0 $7,777,100 108.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Division of Legislative Automated Systems
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $3,287,772 $278,559 $3,566,331 19.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $3,287,772 $278,559 $3,566,331 19.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 1 of 41



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Division of Legislative Services
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $6,167,260 $20,028 $6,187,288 56.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
Chesapeake Bay Advisory Committee $0 $349,835 $349,835 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $349,835 $349,835 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $349,835 $349,835 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $6,167,260 $369,863 $6,537,123 56.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 1746.73% 5.65% 0.00%
Capitol Square Preservation Council
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $164,636 $0 $164,636 1.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $164,636 $0 $164,636 1.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Disability Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $25,648 $0 $25,648 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $25,648 $0 $25,648 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Dr. Martin Luther King Memorial Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $50,511 $0 $50,511 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $50,511 $0 $50,511 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Joint Commission on Technology and Science
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $210,310 $0 $210,310 2.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $210,310 $0 $210,310 2.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Commissioners for Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $87,528 $0 $87,528 0.00

Page 2 of 41



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
State Water Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Virginia Coal & Energy Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Virginia Code Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Virginia Freedom of Information Advisory Council

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Virginia Housing Study Commission

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$87,528 $0 $87,528 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$10,180 $0 $10,180 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$10,180 $0 $10,180 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$21,661 $0 $21,661 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$21,661 $0 $21,661 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$69,417 $24,038 $93,455 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$69,417 $24,038 $93,455 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$190,356 $0 $190,356 1.50
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$190,356 $0 $190,356 1.50
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$21,079 $0 $21,079 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 3 of 41



Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Brown v. Board of Education

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Virginia Sesquicentennial of the American Civil War Commission

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Commission on Unemployment Compensation

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Small Business Commission

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Commission on Electric Utility Restructuring

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$21,079 $0 $21,079 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$25,333 $0 $25,333 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$25,333 $0 $25,333 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$100,593 $100,169 $200,762 1.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$100,593 $100,169 $200,762 1.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$6,032 $0 $6,032 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$6,032 $0 $6,032 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$15,051 $0 $15,051 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$15,051 $0 $15,051 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$10,024 $0 $10,024 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 4 of 41



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $10,024 $0 $10,024 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Manufacturing Development Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $12,025 $0 $12,025 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $12,025 $0 $12,025 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Joint Commission on Administrative Rules
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $10,022 $0 $10,022 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $10,022 $0 $10,022 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
The Virginia Bicentennial of the American War of 1812 Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $23,394 $0 $23,394 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $23,394 $0 $23,394 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Autism Advisory Council
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $6,321 $0 $6,321 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $6,321 $0 $6,321 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia Conflict of Interest and Ethics Advisory Council -- Governor Veto
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $393,000 $0 $393,000 3.00
Increases
Balancing Amendment to Reflect Veto $300,000 $0 $300,000 3.00
Total Increases $300,000 $0 $300,000 3.00

Page 5 of 41



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Decreases
Additional Positions for Ethics Advisory Commission
Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted

Percentage Change

Commission for the Commoration of he Centennial of Women's Right to

Vote
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Joint Commission on Transportation Accountability
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Chesapeake Bay Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Joint Commission on Health Care
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Virginia Commission on Youth
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

Page 6 of 41

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 2.00
$0 $0 $0 2.00
$300,000 $0 $300,000 5.00
$693,000 $0 $693,000 8.00
76.34% 0.00% 76.34% 166.67%
$20,000 $0 $20,000 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$20,000 $0 $20,000 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$28,200 $0 $28,200 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$28,200 $0 $28,200 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$235,715 $0 $235,715 1.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$235,715 $0 $235,715 1.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$717,679 $0 $717,679 6.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$717,679 $0 $717,679 6.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$329,704 $0 $329,704 3.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Virginia Crime Commission

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Joint Legislative Audit & Review Commission

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Virginia Commission on Intergovernmental Cooperation

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Legislative Department Reversion Clearing Account

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

Legislative Balances (June 30, 2016)

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$329,704 $0 $329,704 3.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$633,982 $137,536 $771,518 9.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$633,982 $137,536 $771,518 9.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$3,484,928 $115,717 $3,600,645 37.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$3,484,928 $115,717 $3,600,645 37.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$740,968 $0 $740,968 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$740,968 $0 $740,968 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$165,715 $0 $165,715 1.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$165,715 $0 $165,715 1.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 7 of 41



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Total: Legislative Department
Chapter 806 $74,537,052 $3,007,990 $77,545,042 611.00
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $300,000 $0 $300,000 3.00
Total Decreases $0 $349,835 $349,835 2.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $300,000 $349,835 $649,835 5.00
CHAPTER 732, AS ADOPTED $74,837,052 $3,357,825 $78,194,877 616.00
Percentage Change 0.40% 11.63% 0.84% 0.82%
Judicial Department
Supreme Court
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $33,705,792 $10,734,058 $44,439,850 156.63
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $33,705,792 $10,734,058 $44,439,850 156.63
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Court of Appeals of Virginia
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $8,978,522 $0 $8,978,522 69.13
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $8,978,522 $0 $8,978,522 69.13
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Circuit Courts
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $109,561,242 $5,000 $109,566,242 165.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $109,561,242 $5,000 $109,566,242 165.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
General District Courts
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $104,197,501 $0 $104,197,501 1,056.10
Increases
Increase appropriation for Involuntary Mental $446,972 $0 $446,972 0.00
Commitment
Total Increases $446,972 $0 $446,972 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $446,972 $0 $446,972 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $104,644,473 $0 $104,644,473 1,056.10
Percentage Change 0.43% 0.00% 0.43% 0.00%
Juvenile & Domestic Relations District Courts
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $91,092,639 $0 $91,092,639 617.10

Page 8 of 41




SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Increases

Increase appropriation for Involuntary Mental
Commitment

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Combined District Courts

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

Increase appropriation for Involuntary Mental
Commitment

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Magistrate System

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Board of Bar Examiners

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

Add appropriation to cover increases in personal
service cost

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Judicial Inquiry and Review Commission

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Indigent Defense Commission

2016 Base, Chapter 665

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$27,978 $0 $27,978 0.00
$27,978 $0 $27,978 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$27,978 $0 $27,978 0.00
$91,120,617 $0 $91,120,617 617.10
0.03% 0.00% 0.03% 0.00%
$24,702,502 $0 $24,702,502 204.55
$68,139 $0 $68,139 0.00
$68,139 $0 $68,139 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$68,139 $0 $68,139 0.00
$24,770,641 $0 $24,770,641 204.55
0.28% 0.00% 0.28% 0.00%
$30,337,943 $0 $30,337,943 446.20
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$30,337,943 $0 $30,337,943 446.20
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $1,500,328 $1,500,328 8.00
$0 $68,728 $68,728 0.00
$0 $68,728 $68,728 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $68,728 $68,728 0.00
$0 $1,569,056 $1,569,056 8.00
0.00% 4.58% 4.58% 0.00%
$602,329 $0 $602,329 3.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$602,329 $0 $602,329 3.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$45,605,264 $12,005 $45,617,269 540.00

Page 9 of 41



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $45,605,264 $12,005 $45,617,269 540.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia Criminal Sentencing Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $1,030,242 $70,031 $1,100,273 10.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $1,030,242 $70,031 $1,100,273 10.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia State Bar
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $4,755,863 $21,936,677 $26,692,540 89.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $4,755,863 $21,936,677 $26,692,540 89.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Judicial Department Reversion Clearing Account
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $855,795 $0 $855,795 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
Transfer of Judicial Vacancy Savings $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $855,795 $0 $855,795 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Judicial Department
Chapter 806 $455,425,634 $34,258,099 $489,683,733 3,364.71
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $543,089 $68,728 $611,817 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $543,089 $68,728 $611,817 0.00
CHAPTER 732, AS ADOPTED $455,968,723 $34,326,827 $490,295,550 3,364.71
Percentage Change 0.12% 0.20% 0.12% 0.00%
Executive Offices
Office of the Governor
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $4,564,957 $143,375 $4,708,332 39.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 10 of 41




Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Lieutenant Governor

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Attorney General and Department of Law

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Attorney General - Division of Debt Collection

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Secretary of the Commonwealth

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Office of the State Inspector General

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$4,564,957 $143,375 $4,708,332 39.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$352,349 $0 $352,349 4.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$352,349 $0 $352,349 4.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$21,394,772 $26,410,778 $47,805,550 383.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$21,394,772 $26,410,778 $47,805,550 383.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $2,380,898 $2,380,898 26.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $2,380,898 $2,380,898 26.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$1,952,085 $0 $1,952,085 17.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$1,952,085 $0 $1,952,085 17.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$4,447,710 $2,060,723 $6,508,433 40.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 11 of 41



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $4,447,710 $2,060,723 $6,508,433 40.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Interstate Organization Contributions
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $190,940 $0 $190,940 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $190,940 $0 $190,940 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Executive Offices
Chapter 806 $32,902,813 $30,995,774 $63,898,587 509.00
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
CHAPTER 732, AS ADOPTED $32,902,813 $30,995,774 $63,898,587 509.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Administration
Secretary of Administration
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $1,193,718 $0 $1,193,718 11.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $1,193,718 $0 $1,193,718 11.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Compensation Board
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $640,977,508 $16,000,712 $656,978,220 21.00
Increases
Provide funding to support per diem payments to local $11,275,032 $0 $11,275,032 0.00
and regional jails.
Total Increases $11,275,032 $0 $11,275,032 0.00
Decreases
Collections by Local Treasurers $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $11,275,032 $0 $11,275,032 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $652,252,540 $16,000,712 $668,253,252 21.00
Percentage Change 1.76% 0.00% 1.72% 0.00%
Department of General Services
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $21,199,643 $212,049,782 $233,249,425 661.50
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 12 of 41




SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Decreases
Align Virginia Strategic Sourcing Initiative appropriation $0 ($598,099) ($598,099) 0.00
with projected expenditures
Total Decreases $0 ($598,099) ($598,099) 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 ($598,099) ($598,099) 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $21,199,643 $211,451,683 $232,651,326 661.50
Percentage Change 0.00% -0.28% -0.26% 0.00%
Department of Human Resource Management
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $8,320,849 $8,100,548 $16,421,397 107.00
Increases
Transfer one full-time equivalent position from Virginia $0 $0 $0 1.00
Information Technologies Agency (VITA)
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 1.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 1.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $8,320,849 $8,100,548 $16,421,397 108.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.93%
Administration of Health Insurance
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $0 $1,619,464,330 $1,619,464,330 0.00
Increases
Increase state health insurance fund appropriation $0 $107,000,000 $107,000,000 0.00
Adjust appropriation for local health benefit services $0 $34,000,000 $34,000,000 0.00
Total Increases $0 $141,000,000 $141,000,000 0.00
Decreases
DHRM to List 100 Most Prescribed Prescription Drugs $0 $0 $0 0.00
and Cost
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $141,000,000 $141,000,000 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $0 $1,760,464,330 $1,760,464,330 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 8.71% 8.71% 0.00%
State Board of Elections
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $8,767,003 $7,316,560 $16,083,563 37.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $8,767,003 $7,316,560 $16,083,563 37.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Administration
Chapter 806 $680,458,721 $1,862,931,932 $2,543,390,653 837.50
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $11,275,032 $141,000,000 $152,275,032 1.00
Total Decreases $0 ($598,099) ($598,099) 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $11,275,032 $140,401,901 $151,676,933 1.00
CHAPTER 732, AS ADOPTED $691,733,753 $2,003,333,833 $2,695,067,586 838.50
Percentage Change 1.66% 7.54% 5.96% 0.12%
Agriculture and Forestry
Secretary of Agriculture and Forestry
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $360,009 $0 $360,009 3.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 13 of 41




Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

Enhance avian influenza response capacity

Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Department of Forestry
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Virginia Agricultural Council
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Virginia Racing Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Page 14 of 41

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$360,009 $0 $360,009 3.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$34,241,116 $29,581,211 $63,822,327 526.00
$249,755 $0 $249,755 0.00
$249,755 $0 $249,755 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$249,755 $0 $249,755 0.00
$34,490,871 $29,581,211 $64,072,082 526.00
0.73% 0.00% 0.39% 0.00%
$16,426,507 $12,848,747 $29,275,254 288.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$16,426,507 $12,848,747 $29,275,254 288.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $490,334 $490,334 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $490,334 $490,334 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $3,116,161 $3,116,161 10.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $3,116,161 $3,116,161 10.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Total: Agriculture and Forestry
Chapter 806 $51,027,632 $46,036,453 $97,064,085 827.00
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $249,755 $0 $249,755 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $249,755 $0 $249,755 0.00
CHAPTER 732, AS ADOPTED $51,277,387 $46,036,453 $97,313,840 827.00
Percentage Change 0.49% 0.00% 0.26% 0.00%
Commerce and Trade
Secretary of Commerce and Trade
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $659,948 $0 $659,948 7.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $659,948 $0 $659,948 7.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Economic Development Incentive Payments
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $79,113,444 $250,000 $79,363,444 0.00
Increases
Funding for Site Development for Regional Economic $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 0.00
Development Project
Total Increases $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $80,113,444 $250,000 $80,363,444 0.00
Percentage Change 1.26% 0.00% 1.26% 0.00%
Board of Accountancy
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $0 $1,648,465 $1,648,465 12.00
Increases
Replace mission critical licensing software system $0 $100,000 $100,000 0.00
Total Increases $0 $100,000 $100,000 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $100,000 $100,000 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $0 $1,748,465 $1,748,465 12.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 6.07% 6.07% 0.00%
Department of Housing and Community Development
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $46,540,971 $229,724,719 $276,265,690 110.50
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $46,540,971 $229,724,719 $276,265,690 110.50
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Department of Labor and Industry
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $7,793,830 $6,981,712 $14,775,542 191.00

Page 15 of 41




SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy
2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation
2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Department of Small Business and Supplier Diversity
2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted

Percentage Change
Fort Monroe Authority

2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Virginia Economic Development Partnership
2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

Page 16 of 41

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$7,793,830 $6,981,712 $14,775,542 191.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$11,857,759 $22,497,782 $34,355,541 233.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$11,857,759 $22,497,782 $34,355,541 233.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $22,153,069 $22,153,069 203.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $22,153,069 $22,153,069 203.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$5,296,474 $2,382,321 $7,678,795 62.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$5,296,474 $2,382,321 $7,678,795 62.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$5,489,033 $0 $5,489,033 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$5,489,033 $0 $5,489,033 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$19,276,464 $0 $19,276,464 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $19,276,464 $0 $19,276,464 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia Employment Commission
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $0 $609,255,694 $609,255,694 865.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $0 $609,255,694 $609,255,694 865.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia Tourism Authority
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $21,000,560 $0 $21,000,560 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $21,000,560 $0 $21,000,560 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Commerce and Trade
Chapter 806 $197,028,483 $894,893,762 $1,091,922,245 1,683.50
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $1,000,000 $100,000 $1,100,000 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $1,000,000 $100,000 $1,100,000 0.00
CHAPTER 732, AS ADOPTED $198,028,483 $894,993,762 $1,093,022,245 1,683.50
Percentage Change 0.51% 0.01% 0.10% 0.00%
Education
Secretary of Education
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $634,296 $0 $634,296 5.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $634,296 $0 $634,296 5.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Department of Education - Central Office Operations
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $54,996,424 $43,289,345 $98,285,769 319.50
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 17 of 41




SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Page 18 of 41

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $54,996,424 $43,289,345 $98,285,769 319.50
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Department of Education - Direct Aid to Public Education
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $5,560,264,011 $1,778,941,425 $7,339,205,436 0.00
Increases
Update Net Sales Tax Revenue Estimate & SOQ Basic $2,461,307 $0 $2,461,307 0.00
Aid Offset
Norton City Census Population Technical Correction $123,000 $0 $123,000 0.00
Update for VPSA Educational Technology Grants Language $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $2,584,307 $0 $2,584,307 0.00
Decreases
Revised March 31 2016 ADM Projections ($20,505,002) $0 ($20,505,002) 0.00
Update Lottery Revenue Estimate - GF Impact ($7,284,037) $7,287,622 $3,585 0.00
Direct Aid - Revised Sales Tax Forecast ($4,834,727) $0 ($4,834,727) 0.00
Update Incentive, Categorical, & Lottery Programs - ($3,647,439) $0 ($3,647,439) 0.00
Lower Partic
Update for Actual Remedial Summer School ($1,793,914) $0 ($1,793,914) 0.00
Participation
Update for Actual ESL Enrollment ($1,606,345) $0 ($1,606,345) 0.00
Update Spec Ed Regl. Tuition, Foster Care, Remedial ($1,268,904) $0 ($1,268,904) 0.00
Summer Schl, & Gov Sch
Capture Compensation Incentive from Gloucester & ($470,442) $0 ($470,442) 0.00
Hopewell
National Board Certification - Fewer Teachers Eligible ($447,500) $0 ($447,500) 0.00
to Receive Bonus
Total Decreases ($41,858,310) $7,287,622 ($34,570,688) 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($39,274,003) $7,287,622 ($31,986,381) 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $5,520,990,008 $1,786,229,047 $7,307,219,055 0.00
Percentage Change -0.71% 0.41% -0.44% 0.00%
Virginia School for Deaf and Blind
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $9,558,754 $1,249,954 $10,808,708 185.50
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $9,558,754 $1,249,954 $10,808,708 185.50
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Department of Education
Chapter 806 $5,625,453,485 $1,823,480,724 $7,448,934,209 510.00
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $2,584,307 $0 $2,584,307 0.00
Total Decreases ($41,858,310) $7,287,622 ($34,570,688) 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($39,274,003) $7,287,622 ($31,986,381) 0.00
CHAPTER 732, AS ADOPTED $5,586,179,482 $1,830,768,346 $7,416,947,828 510.00
Percentage Change -0.70% 0.40% -0.43% 0.00%
State Council of Higher Education for Virginia
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $82,793,038 $9,430,265 $92,223,303 53.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00




Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Christopher Newport University

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

The College of William and Mary in Virginia

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Richard Bland College
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Virginia Institute of Marine Science
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
George Mason University
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$82,793,038 $9,430,265 $92,223,303 53.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$30,680,321 $111,545,534 $142,225,855 894.74
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$30,680,321 $111,545,534 $142,225,855 894.74
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$43,739,360 $272,307,120 $316,046,480 1,428.12
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$43,739,360 $272,307,120 $316,046,480 1,428.12
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$6,465,152 $8,061,206 $14,526,358 111.84
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$6,465,152 $8,061,206 $14,526,358 111.84
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$19,083,030 $24,908,331 $43,991,361 383.62
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$19,083,030 $24,908,331 $43,991,361 383.62
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$142,881,281 $793,947,950 $936,829,231 4,154.71
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 19 of 41



Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
James Madison University
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Longwood University
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Norfolk State University
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Old Dominion University
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change
Radford University
2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$142,881,281 $793,947,950 $936,829,231 4,154.71
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$81,996,990 $436,040,444 $518,037,434 3,238.76
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$81,996,990 $436,040,444 $518,037,434 3,238.76
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$29,395,815 $92,138,455 $121,534,270 759.56
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$29,395,815 $92,138,455 $121,534,270 759.56
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$51,211,803 $105,446,167 $156,657,970 1,170.12
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$51,211,803 $105,446,167 $156,657,970 1,170.12
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$132,697,173 $263,267,150 $395,964,323 2,432.49
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$132,697,173 $263,267,150 $395,964,323 2,432.49
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$54,275,371 $139,768,338 $194,043,709 1,444.08
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 20 of 41



Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

University of Mary Washington

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

University of Virginia-Academic Division

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

University of Virginia Medical Center

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

University of Virginia's College at Wise

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Virginia Commonwealth University - Academic Division

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$54,275,371 $139,768,338 $194,043,709 1,444.08
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$27,258,203 $84,943,338 $112,201,541 693.66
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$27,258,203 $84,943,338 $112,201,541 693.66
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$137,099,157 $1,044,617,309 $1,181,716,466 7,029.80
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$137,099,157 $1,044,617,309 $1,181,716,466 7,029.80
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$250,000 $1,474,905,325 $1,475,155,325 6,047.22
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$250,000 $1,474,905,325 $1,475,155,325 6,047.22
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$16,035,000 $27,971,611 $44,006,611 334.20
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$16,035,000 $27,971,611 $44,006,611 334.20
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$199,048,008 $886,153,744 $1,085,201,752 5,300.09
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00

Page 21 of 41



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Virginia Community College System
2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted

Percentage Change
Virginia Military Institute

2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Virginia Polytechnic Inst. and State University
2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Extension and Agricultural Experiment Station Division
2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases

Correct central fund distribution for employee health
insurance rates

Total Increases

Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

Chapter 732 as Adopted

Percentage Change
Virginia State University

2016 Base, Chapter 665

Increases
No Increases

Total Increases

Page 22 of 41

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$199,048,008 $886,153,744 $1,085,201,752 5,300.09
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$405,711,667 $1,270,849,445 $1,676,561,112 11,337.15
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$405,711,667 $1,270,849,445 $1,676,561,112 11,337.15
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$13,605,980 $63,182,656 $76,788,636 468.77
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$13,605,980 $63,182,656 $76,788,636 468.77
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$174,543,831 $1,070,338,373 $1,244,882,204 6,823.98
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$174,543,831 $1,070,338,373 $1,244,882,204 6,823.98
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$65,717,694 $18,774,331 $84,492,025 1,114.51
$25,631 $0 $25,631 0.00
$25,631 $0 $25,631 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$25,631 $0 $25,631 0.00
$65,743,325 $18,774,331 $84,517,656 1,114.51
0.04% 0.00% 0.03% 0.00%
$38,796,332 $132,803,260 $171,599,592 810.36
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Cooperative Extension and Agricultural Research Service

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Eastern Virginia Medical School

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

New College Institute

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Institute for Advanced Learning and Research

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
Chapter 732 as Adopted
Percentage Change

Roanoke Higher Education Authority

2016 Base, Chapter 665
Increases

No Increases

Total Increases

Page 23 of 41

2016 TOTAL

General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$38,796,332 $132,803,260 $171,599,592 810.36
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$5,441,337 $6,391,008 $11,832,345 98.75
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$5,441,337 $6,391,008 $11,832,345 98.75
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$24,398,073 $0 $24,398,073 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$24,398,073 $0 $24,398,073 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$1,518,753 $1,539,559 $3,058,312 23.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$1,518,753 $1,539,559 $3,058,312 23.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$6,123,574 $0 $6,123,574 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$6,123,574 $0 $6,123,574 0.00
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$1,122,013 $0 $1,122,013 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00
$0 $0 $0 0.00



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 732

2016 TOTAL
General Fund Nongeneral Fund Total Total FTE
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $1,122,013 $0 $1,122,013 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Southern Virginia Higher Education Center
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $2,348,360 $5,210,925 $7,559,285 46.80
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $2,348,360 $5,210,925 $7,559,285 46.80
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Southwest Virginia Higher Education Center
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $2,012,483 $1,000,000 $3,012,483 36.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $2,012,483 $1,000,000 $3,012,483 36.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Jefferson Science Associates, LLC
2016 Base, Chapter 665 $1,400,005 $0 $1,400,005 0.00
Increases
No Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 $0 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 $0 0.00
Chapter 732 as Adopted $1,400,005 $0 $1,400,005 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Higher Education
Chapter 806 $1,797,649,804 $8,345,54